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Approvals HVZ c € c €
24 24
[EMISSIONS DANS L’AIR INTERIEUR"| Hlm AG, Hlm AG,
LI-9494 Schaan LI-9494 Schaan
| A o= Filt Werke Hiti Werke
0672-CPR-0047 2873-CPR-201-69
0 . B ETA-03/0032 ETA-17/0200
* Informalion sur le niveau d émission Notified Body 0672 Notified Body 2873
e substances volatiles dans I'air
intérieur, présentant un risque de to- EAD 330499-02-0601 EAD 330250-01-0601
xicité par inhalation, sur une échelle - -
de classe allant de A+ (tres faibles Bonded expansion Post nstalled fastener
émissions) a C (fortes émissions). anchor under fatique cyclic loading
www.hilti.group www.hilti.group

ETA-03/0032 static ETA-17/0200 dynamic

HASTZ HAS-RTZ HAS-HCR-TZ HAS-TZ HAS-RTZ HAS-HCR-TZ
HVU-TZM10 X X X X - -
HVU-TZM12 X X X X - X
HVU-TZM16 X X X X - X
HVU-TZ M20 X X X - = -
- Zulassungen sind vorrangig zu heachten. - Les agréments sont applicables en prit

g - Approvals take precedence. - Normas tienen prioridad.
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)= HAS-TZ

a + == 250...1000 RPM
M10 TE-C HEX M10 TE1-TE30
M12 TE-C HEX M12 TE1-TE30
M16 TE-C HEX M16 TE1-TES8O
M20 TE-Y HEX M20 TE 30 - TE 80

5..-1 60 min 5h
0.9 30 min 60 min

10...19 20 min 30 min

20...40 8 min 20 min







M10 12mm 90 mm 12 mm
M12 14mm 110 mm 14 mm
M16 18 mm 125mm 18 mm
M16L18 mm 145 mm 18 mm
M20 25mm 195 mm 22 mm
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M10 40 Nm 50Nm 17mm
Mi12 50 Nm 70Nm 19 mm
M6 90Nm  100Nm 24 mm
M16L 90 Nm 100Nm 24 mm

M20  150Nm 150 Nm 30 mm




M10 12mm 90 mm 12 mm
M12 14mm 110mm 14 mm
M16 18 mm 125mm 18 mm
M16L18 mm 145 mm 18 mm
M20 25mm 195 mm 22 mm
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M10 12mm 90mm 14 mm
M12 14mm 110mm 16 mm
M16 18 mm 125mm 20 mm
M16L18 mm 145 mm 20 mm
M20 25 mm 195 mm 27 mm
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Hilti HVU-TZ Verbundankerpatrone de

lesen, um volle
Belumlmckleslmkell mind. 15 N/mm? (2000 psi)!

Nur unbeschédigte Patronen verwenden, Haltbarkeitsdatum Patrone beachten
Bohrmehl und stehendes Wasser durch Ausblasen vom Bohrlochgrund entfernen,
verunreinigter Beton (Ol, Bitumen, Chemikalien) kann die Tragféhigkeit reduzieren!

. mittels oder unter
maBigem Druck mit 250-1000 U/min. und &Big eindrehen.
Bei Erreichen der Setztiefe Setzmaschine unter Andruck unverzglich abschalten.
Schlagwerk muss bei allen GroBen unbedingt eingeschaltet sein!

Nach dem Setzen muss Mortel den Ringspalt bis an die Betonoberflache satt ausfiillen.
Tritt kein Mortel aus, darf der Anker nicht verwendet werden.

Aufgeschraubte Setzwerkzeuge diirfen erst nach Ablauf trg| gelost werden (Seite 3).
Anker erst nach Ablauf von teyre mit Drehmomentschliissel anspannen und belasten.

Hilti Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Schaden die auf Nichteinhaltung der i angli der Ver-
ankerung, des Ur oder beruhen.

Sicherheitsvorschriften

Gefahr Nur fur gewerbliche Anwender. Enthlt: 2- Pmpenom acid, 2-methyl-, monoester wnh 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4 ester; p Kani Kann
das Kind im Mutterleib schadlgen Giftig fiir i mit Wirkung. Sch
handschuhe tragen. Nicht in die Augen, auf die Haut oder auf die Kleidung gelangen lassen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN
Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spiilen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter
spiilen. BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/
arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.




Haltbarkeitsdatum: Siehe Aufdruck auf der Verkaufsschachtel.

Transport- und Lagerungsbedingungen:
Kiihl, trocken und dunkel bei +5 °C bis 25 °C / 41 °F bis 77 °F.

Hinweis zur Entsorgung:
L Folienp (z. B. Uberschrittenes i sind unter der behdrdlichen Vorschriften als
Sonderabfall zu entsorgen. EAK-Schliissel-Nr.: 20 01 27 oder 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ adhesive anchor capsule en

Read the instructions for use before using the capsule in order to obtain a fully functional anchor fastening.
The concrete must have a min. compressive strength of 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Use only undamaged capsules. Observe the capsule expiration date.

Remove drilling dust and standing water from the bottom of a hole with a jet of air. Contaminated concrete

(oil, bitumen, chemicals) can reduce the loading capacity.

Steadily drive the threaded rod into the capsule with the rotary hammering action at 250 to 1000 r.p.m. ,

while applying moderate pressure and using a pushed-on or screwed-on setting tool.

Switch off the machine immediately when the capsule embedment depth is reached.

The hammering action must be switched on when setting all sizes.

After the threaded rod has been set, the annular space must be completely filled with adhesive right up to the surface of the
concrete. If no adhesive emerges, the anchor fastening may not be used.

DO NOT DISTURB the anchorage including removal of screwed-on setting tools until the time trg| has passed. (Page 3 of instruc-
tion booklet.)

Tighten the anchor with a torque wrench and load it only after the time tcyre has passed.

21
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Hilti accepts no liability for damage resulting from failure to observe the installation instructions, use of anchors of inadequate size,
installation in base materials with inadequate load-bearing capacity or incorrect use of the product.

Safety regulations

L0000

Danger Restricted to professional users. Contains: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic
acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; dicyclohexyl phthalate; dibenzoyl peroxide; May cause an allergic skin reaction.May damage
the unborn child. Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. Wear eye protection, protective clothing, protective gloves. Do not
getin eyes, on skin, or on clothing. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present
and easy to do. Continue rinsing. IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

Expiry date: See date printed on the sales packaging (box).

Conditions for transport and storage:
Keep in a cool, dry and dark place between 5 °C to 25 °C / 41 °F to 77 °F.

Disposal instructions:
Unusable foil capsules e.g. if expiry date has been exceeded, should be disposed of as hazardous waste material under observance
of the official regulations. EAK code no.: 20 01 27 or 08 04 09




Capsula adhesiva de anclaje HVU-TZ de Hilti es
Lea las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar la capsula para obtener un anclaje totalmente correcto.
El hormigon debera tener una resistencia a compresion minima de 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Utilice Unicamente capsulas sin dafios. Observe la fecha de caducidad de la capsula.

Retire el polvo de perforacion y el agua estancada de la parte inferior del agujero con aire a presian. EI hormigén contaminado
(aceite, betiin, sustancias quimicas) puede reducir la capacidad de carga.

Introduzca la varilla roscada con la accion de percusion con rotacion a una velocidad entre 250 y 1000 r.p.m. , mientras aplica
una presion moderada y utilizando un Util de colocacién Hilti. Apague la méquina inmediatamente cuando se alcance la
profundidad de anclaje mientras mantiene la presion.

Debera utilizar la accion de percusidn en todos los tamaiios.

Una vez colocada la varilla roscada, el espacio anular debera estar completamente relleno con adhesivo hasta la superficie
del hormigan. Si no sale adhesivo, el anclaje no debera utilizarse.

El (il de colocacién atornillado no se deberd retirar hasta que haya transcurrido el tiempo trel. (Pagina 3).

Apriete el anclaje con una llave dinamométrica y carguelo slo cuando haya transcurrido el tiempo tcure.

Hilti no asume responsabilidad alguna por los dafios que puedan producirse por no haber seguido las instrucciones de mon-
taje, porque las dimensiones del anclaje sean i por portante del material base o por una

aplicacion erronea.

Normas de seguridad

Peligro Reservado exclusivamente a usuarios profesionales. Contiene: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol;
2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediy! ester; phtalate de dicyclohexyle; peréxido de dlbenzow\o Puede provocar una reaccion
alérgica en la piel. Puede dafiar al feto. Toxico para los organismos acudticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. Llevar gafas de
proteccion, prendas de proteccion, guantes de proteccion. Evitar el contacto con los ojos, la piel o la ropa. EN CASO DE CONTACTO
CON LOS 0JOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil.
Seguir aclarando. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua. Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un
médico. En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutdnea: Consultar a un médico.
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Fecha de caducidad: Véase impresidn sobre el embalaje

de y
Lugar fresco, seco y oscuro con una temperatura de +5 °C a 25 °C / de 41 °F a 77 °F.

Instrucciones para la eliminacion:

Los cartuchos no utilizados (por ejemplo por haber superado la fecha de idad) deberan ser elimit

como residuos

segln las ipci dadas por las i EAK, clave ntim.: 20 01 27 6 08 04 09
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Mepku 3a curypHocT by
donuen natpon Xuntu HVU-TZ
p 3a ynotp npeav pa6oTa, 3a Aa NOCTUrHETE NbHA TOBAPOH-

0CMMOCT Ha aHKepa' flkocT Ha 6eToHa MuHumym 15 N/mm2 (2000 psi)!

[a ce u3non3ear camo 37pasy GONMItHM ONakoBKY, Aa CE BHMABA 3 fiaTata Ha rofHOCT.

C uayxBaHe OT 0CHOBaTa Ha 0TBOPa Aa ce npaxau ceBoAa.
3aMbPCEHNST GETOH (C Macno, GUTYM, XMUKaIH) MOXE Aa HaMan TOBapOHOCUMOCTTa.
LWnunkara fa ce HaBuBa C NOMOLLTA Ha MHCTPYMEHTA 33 MOHTaX CbC CPEAEH HaTUCK,
pasHomepHo ¢ 250 - 1000 06./MuH. 1 ¢ BKloYeH yaap. Mpu AoCTUraHe Ha Abn6oYMHaTA Ha MO-
HTaX MalLMHaTa ja Ce 3KIo4U He3abaeHo, 663 a Ce HamansiBa HaTMcKa.

yaapuT Tpabea Aa e BKI0YEH NPY BCUYKY pasmepi!

Ce, MOHTaX cMoriaTa TpsiGsa Aa 3ambisa yrara nibTHO 10 NOBLPXHOCTTA Ha GETOHa.

AKO He Ce Nokaxe Masnko CMona Ha MoBbPXHOCTTA, TO aHKepbT He B1Ba Aa ce u3nonasal
HaBuTITE MHCTPYMEHTY 33 MOHTaX MOraT fja Ce OTCTPAHSIBAT CaMO CNefl U3TYaHe Ha BPEMETO trgl (CTPaHULa 3)n
AxepbT 1 ce HaTOBAPBA CAle/ U3TUYaHE Ha BPEMETO toyre, KATO 32 3aTsAraHe Aa Ce u3nonasa
[IVHAMOMETDUYEH KIIOY.
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XunTi He noema OTrOBOPHOCT 3a WETY, NPeaN3BIKaHY OT HECNa3BaHe Ha Yka3aHNATa 3a MOHTAX, HENPaBUIHO
M34MCIIEHME Ha Kpenexa, HeZJ0CTaTbYHa TOBAPOHOCHMOCT Ha OCHOBATa W/ HeMnpaBunHa yroTpeta.

Onacxo Cawo 3a npomecnonanna ynotpe6a. Cbabpxa: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Prope-
noic acid, 2-methyl-, 1 ester; ranar; nepokeun; Moxe a NPUYMHI anepriyHa KoxHa
peakuuA. Moxe ia yBpeny niona. TOKCUIEH 3a BOTHUTE OPTaHUaMK, C ANTOTpagH echexT. VianondsaiiTe npegnagi ounna,
npeqnasHo 0bnexno, Npeanasii pbkasuuy. [la ce M3GArBA KOHTAKT C ouuTe, koxara unm obnexnoto. MPY KOHTAKT ¢
OYNTE: My € BOa B Np Ha HAKOMKO MUHYTI. CBAneTe KOHTAKTHUTE Nelyy, ako UMa TakuBa
n ToBa € n na PV KOHTAKT C KOXXATA: Wauuiite obunHo ¢ Bopa. Mpu
MIDOMLIKUTENHO IPAGHEHE HA 0WWTe: 10THPCETE MEMMUMHCKA CHBETIMOMOL, TTpi MIOABA Ha KOXHO [IPAGHEHe WM 0BpMB Ha
Koxara: MoTbpceTe MEANLMHCKY CbBET/MOMOLL.

JlaTa Ha TpaiHOCT: BIX NeyaTa Ha KyTuiikata

YcnoBuA Ha cbxpaHeHWe M TRaHCIopTHpaHe:
Ha XnagHo, CyXo 1 TbMHO MACTO npy +5 °C 1o 25 °C/ 41 °F po 77 °F.

YKa3aHus 3a HULLOXaBaHe:

HeroaHuTe GoNNitHY ONaKoBKY (HaMp. C N3TEKbA CPOK HA FOAHOCT) CE YHULOXABAT CbIACHO
NPeANMCaHNsTa 33 OTPOBHN OTNAAbLMA.

EAK -kon Ne 20 01 27vnm 08 04 09




Hilti HVU-TZ chemicka patrona

Prectéte si prosim pozorné duilg instrukce pfed zaGatkem osazeni aby bylo dosazeno spréavného osazeni
chemické kotvy a jeji pIna funkénost. Beton musi mit miniméalnipramérnou krychelnou pevnost 15 N/mm?2 (2000 psi).

V zadném pripadé nepouZivejte poskozené patrony. Spotfebuite do data vyznaceného na patroné.

Odstrante z otvoru necistoty a odsajte vodu z kotevniho otvoru proudem vzduchu. Znecisténi beto-

nu (olej, asfalt, ropné produkty, chemikalie) mohou vyrazné snizovat tinosnost kotvy.

Rovnomeémé osazovani kotevniho Sroubu osazovacim strojem ( pro sprévné osazen kotvy je nutné mit osazovaci stroj s
adekvatnim vykonem velikosti kotvy — viz aktudini katalog Hilti produkti a doporucen y osazovaci stroj pro jednotlivé
velikosti kotev) s otackami od 250 do 10000t/min, za mimého tiaku s pouzitim tieciho nebo zavitového unasece Sroubu.
Vypnéte osazovaci stroj ihned po dosazent kotevni hloubky za stéleho tlaku na osazovaci stroj.

Piklep musi byt zapnut pi osazovani véech rozmér kotvy.

Po osazent kotevniho Sroubu musi byt prostor mezi Sroubem a kotevnim otvorem zcela vypinén adhesivem az po Usti kotevniho
otvoru na povrchu betonu. Pokud adhesivo neni aZ u povrchu betonu kotva muze byt chybné osazena (bfit kotevniho Sroubu
nedosahl dna kotevniho otvoru a nedoslo k rozmyseni chemické patrony), nebo jeji inosnost muze byt vyrazné nizsi a
nedoporuéujeme takto provedené kotveni pouzit.

Zavitovy unase¢ Sroubu nesmi byt demontovan nebo s nim nesmi byt jinak manipulovano do uplynu-

ti doby trel po 0sazeni. (Strana 3).

UtaZeni kotvy momentovym klicem a zatizeni miiZe byt provedeno aZ po uplynuti doby teyre po 0sazent.

Hilti nepfebird zadnou é za 8kody navodu k pouziti, nedostatecnym rozméfenim
ukotveni, nedostatecnou nosnosti podkladu nebo nespravnym pouzitim.

Bezpecnostni predpisy

cs

HHS

Iékafskou pomoc/osetrem PFi podrézdéni kiize nebo vyrazce: Vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc/oetfeni.

Nebezpeéi Pouze pro pvofeswonalm uZivatele. Obsahuje 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4 ftalat; Muze vyvolat alergickou kozni reakci.Muze poskodit plod v téle matky.
Toxicky pro vodni orgamsmy, s dlouhodobyml cinky. Pouzivejte ochranné bryle, ochranny odév, ochranné rukavice. Zabrante styku s oima,
kuizi nebo odévem. PRI ZASAZENI OCI: Nékolik minut opatmé vyplachujte vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni ¢ocky, jsou-ii nasazeny a pokud je Ize
vyjmout snadno. Pokracujte ve vyplachovani. PRI STYKU S KUZI: Omyjte velkym mnozstvim vody. Pretrvava-li podrazdéni o¢i: Vyhledejte
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Doba poutzitelnosti: Viz titek na prodejnim obalu.
Transportni a skladovaci podminky: V chladu, suchu a temnu pfi +5 °C az 25 °C / 41 °F az 77 °F.

Pokyny k likvidaci do odpadu:

Neupotebené tmelici patrony (napf. pfi proslém datu pouZitelnosti) je nutno likvidovat v souladu se zakonem
a nyhlasky MZP ¢.338/4997 Sb. o podrobustea nakladani s odpady. ¢. 125/1997 Sb.-Oodpadech v platném
znéni).

EAK kad €.:20 01 27 nebo 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ kizbeanker da

Lees montagevejledningen inden brug for at sikre, at ankermontagen fungerer korrekt. Betonen skal have en minimum trykstyrke pa 15 N/
mm? (2000 psi).

Der mé kun anvendes patroner, som ikke er beskadiget. Kontroller patronens udlobsdato.

Blzzs borestav og vand bort fra bunden at hullet (anvend en blzesepumpe). Urent beton (olie, bitumen, kemikalier) kan reducere
beereevnen.

Monter gevindstangen ved at fore den jeevnt frem med en pa 250 til 1000 ji per minut. Samtidigt
trykkes moderat med pasatte eller paskruede seettevaerktoj. Sluk straks for maskinen, nar seettedybden er naet, imens der trykkes.
Hammerfunktionen skal vzere koblet til ved alle starrelser.

Nar gevindstangen er monteret, skal mertlen fylde hulrummet helt op til overfladen af betonen. Gevindstangen ma ikke anvendes,
hvis mortlen ikke nar op til dette punkt.

Piskruet settevaerkts] mé forst losnes nar aben llden trel er géet (side 3.)

Efterspeend gevi med en mé ikke belastes for herdetiden tyre er gaet.

Hilti patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som skyldes ti
montage i materialer med utilstreekkelig baereevne eller forkert anvendelse af produklet




Sikkerhedsregler

Fare Udelukkende il erhvervsmassng brug. Indeholder: 2-Propenocic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-but | ester; Kan Iorarsage allergisk hudreaktion. Kan skade det ufodte barn. Glﬂlg
for vandlevende organismer, med langvarige virkninger. Baer Ma ikke komme i kontakt
med ojne, hud eller toj. VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette
kan gores let. Fortset sky\mng VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand. Ved vedvarende ojenirritation: Seg lzegehjeelp. Ved
hudirritation eller udslet: Sog laegehjaelp.

Kodenummer: 00-5 (1993)
Udighsdato: se trykket pa emballagen (@sken).

Transport- og opbevaringsbetingelser:
Koligt, tort og markt ved +5 °C til 25 °C/41 °F til 77 °F.

Bortskaffelse:
Ubrugte foliep (f.eks. hvis er ) skal bortskaffes som farligt affald og i avrigt som foreskrevet af
KommuneKemi. EAK kode nr. 20 01 27 eller 08 04 09
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Hiti WU-TZ ApmouAa Xnpikou Aykupiou el

AlaBaoTe TIq 0dNyieq XPNONG MLV TV EQAPHOYT WOTE VA ETUTUXETE TNV PEYLOTN MOS0 ToU
XnHikoU aykupiou. To okupdBepa mpémel va Exet pia eAdxio BATikn avroxn 15N/mn- (2000 psi)
. NoTe OV apMoUAEG OE ApIOTN KaTd E)\éviarszmv nuepopnvia AEng.

* ATIOPaKPUVETE TV aKOvN (amo Ty Sidmpnon) ko ko TOOOTNTA VEPOU ard TOV AT Ty or-

fic Pe TV Xpnon oépa. M OAUGHEVO 0 KUPODENA (aMO AGB,, AOPAATIKA UNKE, XNuiKG) Hropei
Va PElRoEL TNV BuvatoTnTa GOPTIONG.

08nynote My vrida He T0 KpouoTIKG Sparavo e 250 péxpt 1000 o.a..

E@apuolovtag oXeTIkn 0Tabepn mean, XPNOIHOTOIVTag eBIKO eEAPTNUA TOMOBETONG.

H oroBeman mpénet va yivetat e kpolon yia OAa ta peyedn. Meta my tornoBemoan mg
vTiZag Ba mpénet n pnivn va eEExet (Aiyo) and v eru@avt o Tou oKUpodEUATOG.

Av dev eEgxel n oTIPLEN dev MpEMeL va Xpnotporomel.

BSwTd eEapApaTa TonoBETANG dev MPENEL va apaipolvTal mapd HETA ToV XpOvo TMEEWG. ty,
SQIETE TO AYKUPLO HE BUVAHOKAELSO KAl POPTIOTE TO HOVO UOTEPQ AMO TO XPOVO POPTIONG teyre,

H Hilti dev pepet euBuvn yia {npieg TOU TIPOKUMTOUV amo: U Tnenan Twv npodlaypapwy Torobetnong , Aadog
dlaotaclohoynon TG aykupeon¢ EMem  avtoxn Tou Sopkou UAikou fj AaBog epapuoyn.

Kavoviopol Acpaleiag

HP©

Kwﬁum Mavo vlu znawz)\uomm xphon. Mepiéxer: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-,
ster; pBo Mropei v TIpOKaA¢oE! o\/\)\spvmn Seppormi) uvnépaon Mnope\ Vo ﬁ)\o\wum
cuﬂpuo To{\m yiocToug ubpaﬂmuc 0PYOVIOOUC, | HOKPOXPOVIEG EMTTAOEIC. Not pOPATE HEOQ OTOpIKIAC TTPOOTOLDIOG YIOX TOX PTIQ, MPOOTOTEUTIKG:
:véuuoﬁa TIpooTaTeUTIKG: yvTiar. Not pnv £pBe1 OF EMaipR e Tox pémal, pe To Séppax ) pe Tar podyax. 2E MEPIMTOZH EMAGHE ME TA MATIA:
‘ZemAUVETE TIPOOEKTIKX LE VEDO YIO OIPKETS: A€TTTdL. EQv UMGipyouv poiol EMrG, OpIpEaTE TOUC, EQO0OV ENVall EUKONO. ZuveyioTe vax EEmAEVeTE.
ZE NEPINTQZH EMAGHE ME TO AEPMA: MAUVTE pe dgbovo vepo. Ev Bev UMoXwpei 0 0pBaAMIKOG sptewouoc ZupBouleubeire/ErmokepoeiTe

yiompo. Edv oparmnpnBei £peBiopog Tou SEpHOToC 1) eppavioTei e5avanuo: ZupBouleubeite/EmokegBeiTe yioTpo.




Hyuepopnvia Anfewg: AvaypageTe mave ot XapTivi) 0UKEUAOIA.

SuvBiiKee HETXPOPAC Ko omoBiKsuoNG:
€ 5pooePO, OTEYVO KOl OKOTEIVO XWPO omd +5 °C €wg 25 °C / 41 °F ¢ 77 °F.

03nyieg amokoppIdng:

AUMOUAEG TMOU EXOUV EEMEPAON TV HepOHNVIa ANEewg 1 Tou ex0uv aAho mpoBAnpa, Ba mperet
Va QVTIMETWITOTOUV WG EIBIKN TIEPITTWON CKOUTUSIWV KAL VA YIVELT) QrOKOUMIBN OULG@VA L TG
£0vikeq vopoBealeq .EAK - Nr:20 01 27 1 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ -foliopatruuna fi

Lue asennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen asennusta toimivan ankkuroinnin saavuttamiseksi.
Betonialustan minimi puristuslujuus 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Kayta vain o ita. Tarkista
Puhdista porareiké polysta, Ilnsla ja vedestd esim. paineil Epé kiinni (6ljy, rasva, bitumi, kemikaalit)
pienentévét tartunnan lujuutta.
Kierra jinni | 0 i iminto kytkettyna. Al kéyté liian suurta kierroslu-
kua. Pysayta porakone het\ kun ankkumanko on asenneﬂu pohjaan.

intoa on kiiytettdva kail

Varmistu asennusreian ja vaaran vélisen tyhjan tilan téyttymisesté. Ellei tyhjé tila ole téyttynyt, kiinnitys ei ole luotettava.
Ruuvattavia asennustydkaluja ei saa irrottaa ennen kuin tyoskentelyaika trg| on kulunut (sivu 3).
Ankkuria voidaan kiristé4 ja kuormittaa kovettumisajan teyre kuluttua.

Hilti ei ota vastuuta vahingoista, jotka syntyvét j jattamisesta, riittimattoméasta mitoituksesta, alus-
iaali i avyyden riittimattomyydesta tai tuotteen vaérasta kéytosta. 3
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Turvaohjeet

-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl

Vaara Vain ammattikéyttoon Slsa\(aa 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2
Myrkyllista vesielidille,

2-P1
ester; ¢ Voi aiheuttaa allergisen |horeakl|on Saattaa vaurioittaa siki
Kayta jai Varo kemikaalin joutumista silmiin, iholle tai vaattei-
siin. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedella usean minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehda
helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedelld. Jos silma-arsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu lakériin. Jos
iimenee ihodrsytysta tai ihottumaa: Hakeudu laakériin.

Kaytettdva ennen: katso paivimaara myyntipakkauksesta

Kuljetus ja varastointi:
Viiledssd, kuivassa ja pimedssé, ldmpdtila valilld +5 °C ja 25 °C / 41 °F ja 77 °F.

Havittamisohje:
Kayttamattomét patruunat (esim. kayttopaivamaara on hévitettava jen virar
EAK-koodinumero: 20 01 27 tai 08 04 09




Recharge de cheville chimique HVU-TZ Hilti fr
Avant d'utiliser la recharge, lire attentivement son mode d’emploi pour garantir un ancrage impeccable !
La résistance a la compression du béton doit étre de 15 N/mm? (2000 psi) au minimum!

Utiliser uniquement des recharges non abimées; attention a leur date de péremption !

Dépoussiérer complétement le trou et enlever I'eau résiduelle & partir du fond du trou en soufflant de I'air. Sile béton est souillé
(huile, bitume ou produits chimiques), sa résistance peut diminuer !

Enfoncer réguliérement la tige d’ancrage, & une vitesse de 250 & 1000 t/mn  en rotopercussion,

en exercant une pression modérée avec I'outil de pose enfiché ou vissé. Une fois la profondeur de pose atteinte, arréter imme-
diatement 'appareil avec louti de pose en exergant une pression.

Pour toutes les dimensions de recharges, il est la ion |

Une fois la tige posée, 'espace annulaire doit étre complétement remph de mortier jusqu'a ras de la surface du béton. Sile
mortier ne sort pas du trou en surface, la cheville ne doit pas étre utilisée.

Ne pas desserrer l'outil de pose vissé avant que le temps trg| soit écoulé (voir page 3).

Ne pas serrer la cheville avec une clé dynamométrique ni la mettre en charge avant que le temps teyre soit écoulé.

Hilti n‘assume aucune responsabilité en cas de dommages dus au non-respect de la présente notice de montage, & un dimen-
sionnement insuffisant de I'ancrage, a une capacité de charge insuffisante du matériau support ou & une erreur dutilisation.

Directives de sécurité

HP©

Danger Réservé aux utilisateurs professionnels. Contient: 2-Propencic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; phtalate de dicyclohexyle; peroxyde de dibenzoyle; Peut provoquer une allerg\e cutanée. Peut nuire au foetus.
Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme. Porter un équipement de protection des yeux, des véte-
ments de protection, des gants de protection. Eviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vétements. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES
'YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs m\nules Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment & 'eau. Si I'iritation oculaire persiste:
consulter un médecin. En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin
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Date de péremption: voir la date imprimée sur la boite !

Conditions de transport et de stockage :
Dans un endroit frais, sec et a I'abri de la lumiére a une température de +5 °C 425 °C /41 °F a 77 °F.

Toutes recharges if (par exemple date de péremption dépassée) doivent étre éliminées comme déchets
spéciaux en respectant les réglementations. N° de code EAK : 20 01 27 ou 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ patrona za kemijsko sidro hr

Prije pogetka rada progitajte Uputu za uporabu kako bi osigurali potpunost funkeije pricvrScenja sidrom!
Beton mora imati min. tlaénu évrstoéu 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Rabite samo neostecene patrone. Obratite pozornost na datum isteka roka valjanosti.
Ispuhivanjem uklonite buSacu prasinu i stajagu vodu s dna izbuene rupe.
Oneciséeni beton (ulje, bitumen, kemikalije) moZze smanjti nosivost!

Sidrenu Sipku j zavrnite umjerenim tlakom im ili navmutim alatom za postavljanje, brzinom 250-1000 o/
min uz ukljuéeni mehanizam za udaranje. Nakon postizanja dubine janja stroj za janje pod tlakom &
iskljucite.

Mehanizam za udaranje mora se obvezno ukljuiti kod postavljanja svih veliina
Nakon postavljanja, Zbuka mora potpuno ispuniti prstenasti prostor, sve do povrsine betona. Sidro se ne smije upotrijebiti ako
Zbuka ne izlazi van.

Navrnuti alati smiju se ukloniti tek nakon isteka trel (stranica 3).

Sidro zategnite momentnim kljuéem i opteretite tek nakon isteka vremena otvrdnjavanja totyrd (toure).




Hilti ne preuzima odgovornost za ostecenja koja su posljedica nepridrzavanja Upute
sidra, nedovoljne nosivosti podioge i neispravne primjene proizvoda.

Propisi za siguran rad

4

Opasnost Ograniceno na profesionalne korisnike. Sadrzi: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediy! ester; Dicikloheksil-ftalat; dibenzoil peroksid; Moze izazvati alergijsku reakciju na kozi. Moze naskoditi nerodenom
dietetu. Otrovno za  vodeni okoli$ s dugotrajnim ucincima. Nositi zastitu za o¢i, zastitno odijelo, zastitne rukavice. Sprijeciti dodir s ocima, kozom
ili odje¢om. U SLUCAJU DODIRA S OCIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontakine lece ukoliko ih nosite i ako se one lako
uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. U SLUCAJU DODIRA S KOZOM: Oprati velikom koli¢inom vode. Ako nadrazaj oka ne prestaje: zatraziti savjet/
pomot lijeénika. U slucaju nadrazaja ili osipa na kozi: zatraziti savjet/pomoc liiecnika.

Rok valjanosti: otisnut na komercijalnoj ambalazi.

Napomene za transport i skladistenje:
Skladistite na hladnom, suhom i tamnom mjestu na +5 °C do 25 °C/41 °F do 77 °F.

Upute za zbrinjavanje

Neupotrebljive patrone iz folije (npr. u slu¢aju prekoracenja roka valjanosti) valja zbrinuti po sluzbenim propisima za opasan otpad.
EAK-Kfjuc br. 20 01 27 ili 08 04 09
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Hilti HVU-TZ kétkomponensii ragasztopatron hu
A ragasztopatron hasznélata el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast, hogy a rogzités tokéletes legyen. A betonzilksége
minimélis nyomészilardsaga 15 N/mm?2 (2000 psi).

Csak sértetlen ragasztopatront hasznljon. Ellendrizze a ragasztépatron szavatossagi idejét.

Tavolitsa el a flrasbol szarmazo port (a furat aljan sszegyiilt vizet) siritett levegdvel. A szennyezett beton

(olaj, bitumen vagy mas vegyi anyagok miatt) a terhelhetdsége csokken.

Helyezze a afuratba. F hajtsa be itvefura: (kdzepes nyoméerdt alkalmazva) elhelyezé
szerszam segitségével a menetes szarat 250-61 1000-ig terjedd fordulatszam/perc sebességgel. Azzonnal allitsa le a
farégépet, amint a menetes szar a kivant mélységet elérte, de a kzepes nyoméerét tovabbra is tartsa fenn.
Ragasztopatront csak (tvefirassal lehet elhelyezni

A menetes szérat Ggy kell elhelyezni, hogy a ragasztéanyag a menetes szér és a betonfellllet kozotti teret teljesen kitoltse,
egészen a beton felszinéig. Ha a ragasztéanyag nem jelenik meg a furat peremén, akkor a rogzités nem tekinthetd sikeresnek.
Az elhelyez( szerszamot nem szabad eltavolitani addig, amig a tei idd el nem telik (3. oldal).

A megfeleld nyomatékot nyomatékkulccsal éllitsa eld. Csak a tyikemenyedes toure id6 eltelte utdn

terhelje a beragasztott menetes szarat.

AHilti semmule\e felelossegel nem val\a\ olyan karokert melyek a szerelési Gtmutatoban leirtak be nem tartdsabél, a nem
tt a falazat nem elégséges teherhordo képességébdl, vagy

alkalmazéstechnikai hibabol szarmaznak!

Biztonsagi eldirasok

HP©

Veszély Kizérolag szakmai felhasznalo részére. Tartalma: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; dicillohexil ftalat; dibenzoil-peroxid; Allergids bdrreakciot valthat ki Karosl(hal]a a szilletendd gyermeket.
Mérgez6 a vizi él6vilagra, hosszan tartg kerosodast okoz. Szemveds, Véddruha, Védokesztyli hasznalata kételez6, Szembe, bdrre vagy
ruhara nem keriilhet, SZEMBE KERULES esetén: Tobb percig tartd dvatos dblités vizzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltévolitasa, ha
knnyen megoldhat6, Az dblités folytatasa, HA BORRE KERUL: Lemosés b6 vizzel, Ha a szemirritacio nem muilik el: orvosi ellatast kell kémi,
Brirritacio vagy kilitések megjelenése esetén: orvosi ellatast kell kérni;




A felhaszndlhatésag datumat a miianyag csomagoldtasakon talalja.

Szallitasi és tarolasi feltételek:
Hideg, szaraz és sotét helyen, +5 °C és 25 °C kdzott/41 °F és 77 °F kozott.

Hulladékkezelési eljaras:
A felhasznalhatatlan (példaul lejart datumu) fliapatronokat a kiilonleges hulladékokra vonatkozd

kornyezetvédelmi el§irdsok betartasaval kell megsemmisiteni.
A vonatkoz6 EU el6iras EAK kulcsszéma: 20 01 27, vagy 08 04 09

Ancorante chimico Hilti HVU-TZ in fiala it

Al fine di ottenere un perfetto ancoraggio e prima di utilizare le fiale, leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le modalita d'uso.
1 calcestruzzo deve avere un valore minimo di resistenza a compressione pari a 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Utilizzare solo fiale perfettamente integre. Rispettare la data di scadenza delle fiale.

Eliminare la polvere derivante dalla perforazione e I'eventuale acqua depositata nel fondo del foro con un getto d‘aria. Contami-
nazioni del calcestruzzo (olio, bitume, agenti chimici) possono ridurre la capacita di carico.

Inserire spingendo la barra filettata con regolarita e con un'azione di roto-percussione di 250-1000 giri al minuto, operando
una leggera pressione e utilizzando 'apposito attrezzo di posa avvitato o inserito a pressione. Spegnere immediatamente la
macchina quando viene raggiunta la profondita dell'ancoraggio, nel contempo & necessario mantenere una leggera pressione.
Si deve sempre esercitare un'azione di roto-percussione, per qualsiasi diametro della fiala.

Al termine dell'installazione della barra filettata, lo spazio anulare tra barra e parete del foro deve risultare completamente riempito
di resina fino alla superficie del calcestruzzo. Se non emerge resina in superficie, ancoraggio non deve essere utilizzato.

Gli attrezzi di posa awvitati alla barra non devono essere rimossi dalla barra fino a quando non & trascorso il tempo trgl. (Pagina 3).
Serrare 'ancoraggio con una chiave inglese e caricarlo solo dopo che & trascorso il tempo teyre.
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La Hilti non assume nessuna responsabilita per danni causati da non osservanza dell‘istruzione di montaggio, da inadeguato
i i dell’; jio, da i portata del fondo o da applicazione difettosa.

Prescrizioni di sicurezza

Pericolo Uso ristretto agli utilizzatori professionali. Contiene: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; ftalato di dicicloesile; perossido di dibenzoile; Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea. Puo nuocere al
feto. Tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata. Proteggere gli occhi, Indossare indumenti protettivi, Indossare guanti. Evitare
il contatto con gli occhi, la pelle o gli indumenti. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti.
Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondante-

mente con acqua. Se lirritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. In caso di iritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.

Data di scadenza: Vedi scritta sulla confezione di vendita

Condizioni di trasporto e magazzinaggio:
Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e buio, ad una temperatura compresa tra +5 °C e 25 °C/ tra 41 °F e 77 °F.

Indicazione per lo smaltimento:
Le fiale di plastica inutilizzabili (per esempio, dopo la data di scadenza) devono essere smaltite come rifiuti speciali rispettando

le prescrizioni delle autorita.
N di codice EAK: 20 01 27 0 08 04 09
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Hilti HVU-TZ chemisch ankerpatroon nl

Voor het begin van het werk de gebruiksaanwijzing lezen om de volledige werking van het anker te garanderen!
Betondrukvastheid min. 15 N/mm? (2000 psi)!

Enkel onbeschadigde patronen gebruiken, houdbaarheidsdatum patroon in acht nemen.

Boormeel en stilstaand water door het uitblazen van het boorgat verwijderen.

Vervuild beton (olie, bitumen, ién) kan het

. met of ig onder matige druk met 250-1000 t/min. en ingeschakeld klopwerk
gelikmatig indraaien. Bij het bereiken van de zetdiepte de zetmachine terwijl u aandrukt onmiddellijk uitschakelen.

Het klopwerk moet bij alle groottes absoluut ingeschakeld zijn!

Na het zetten moet mortel de ringspleet tot aan het betonopperviak opvullen. Lekt er geen mortel, dan mag het anker niet
gebruikt worden.

Opgeschroefde zetwerktuigen mogen pas na het verstrijken van tre| gelost worden (pagina 3).

Anker pas na het verstrijken van tcyre met een momentsleutel aanspannen en belasten.

Hilti neemt geen aansprakelijkheid op zich voor schade die voortkomt uit het niet in acht nemen van de montagehandleiding,
onjvisite i van de of verkeerde

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Gevaar Uitsluitend voor gebruik door pmless\onele gebruiker. Bevat: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic
acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. Kan het ongeboren
kind schaden. Giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. Oogbescherming, Beschermende kleding, Beschermende
handschoenen dragen. Contact met de ogen, de huid of de kleding vermijden. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water
gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water
wassen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen. Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: een arts raadplegen.




Houdbaar tot: zie datum op verkoopdoos

Transport- en opslagcondities:
Koel, droog en donker bij +5 °C tot 25 °C / 41 °F tot 77 °F.

Instructie voor afvoer als afval:
Onbruikbare (b v. i moeten in overeer ing met de van de
autoriteiten als speciaal afval worden afgevoerd. EAK-sleutelnr.: 20 01 27 of 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ Klebe anker kapsler "

Les bruksanvisningen fgr kapselen tas i bruk, dette for & oppn et fullt funksjonelt anker feste. Betongen ma ha en min.trykkfasthet
pé 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

*  Bruk kun uskadede kapsler. Folg kapslenes utiopsdato.

* Blas ut bore stov og vann fra bunnen av hullet.

Forurenset betong (olje, asfalttizere, kjemikaler) kan redusere belastningskapasiteten.

Kjor giengejemet rolig inn med slag og rotasjon, pa 250 til 1000 0.p.m., mens du tilfarer moderat trykk og bruker et patrykt
eller paskrudd monteringsverktoy. Sla av maskinen sa fort anker dybden er nadd mens du paforer trykk.

Hammer funksjonen mé brukes ved setting av alle dimensjoner.

* Etterat jernet er plassert, ma mellom anker og hullkant veere fyit helt opp til overflaten av betongen med
klebemassen. Hvis det ikke kommer opp noe masse, kan ikke feste brukes.

Paskrudd monteringsverktoy kan ikke fiemnes for tiden trg| har passert. (Side 3).

Fest ankeret med en momentnokkel og belast det kun etter at tiden teyre har passert.

Hilt str ikke ansvarlig for skader som falge av at bruksanvisningen ikke blir fulgt, bruk av anker med utilpasset storrelse, montering
i med uti I i itet eller feil bruk av produktet. 15
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Sikkerhetsregler

Fare Bare for yrkesbrukere. Inneholder: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butane-
diyl ester; dicykloheksylftalat; dibenzoylperoksid; Kan utlese en allergisk Kan gi iftig, med for liv
i vann. Benytt oyevern, vernekleer, vernehansker. M ikke komme i kontakt med oyne, huden eller kler. VED KONTAKT MED @YNENE: SkyH
forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjore. Fortsett skyllingen. VED HUDKONTAKT:
Vask med mye vann. Ved vedvarende oyeirritasjon: Sek legehjelp. Ved hudiritasjon eller utslett: Sok legehjelp.

Holdbarhetsdato: Se datomerking pa salgspakningen

Transport- og lagringsforhold:
Kiolig, tort og morkt ved +5 °C il 25 °C / 41 °F il 77 °F.

Aviallshandtering:
Ubrukte foliepakker f.eks ved utgatt dato, skal handteres som farlig avfall, i henhold til Norske forskrifter.
EAK kode: 20 01 27 eller 08 04 09




tadunek do kotwy wklejanej ol
Przed rozpoczeciem pracy przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi, by spetnié¢ wszystkie warunki niezbedne

do osiggniecia petnej wytrzymatosci kotwy.

Wytrzymatos¢ betonu na $ciskanie musi wynosié przynajmniej 15 N/mm?2 (2000 psi).

Stosuj tylko nie uszkodzone fadunki, zwracaj uwage na datg waznosci fadunku.

Z dna otworu usuri zwierciny i stojgcq wode przez wydmuchanie. Zanieczyszczony beton (olej,

bitumy, chem\kaha) moze byc przyczyng gorszej wytrzymatoscil

Pret kotwy wkrec r6 za pomoca lub narzedzia do osadzania stcsu]qc umiarkowany namsk
przy predkosci obrotowej 250 do 1000 obr/min i udarze. Po ieciu zadanej Sci osadzenia nie
Wytgez narzedzie do osadzania nie zmniejszajac nacisku na pret.

Udar musi by¢ bezwzglednie wiaczony przy wszystkich wielkosciach tadunkow!

Po osadzeniu preta kotwy, klej powinien catkowicie wypetniac pierscieniowa szczeling az do po-

wierzchni betonu. Jezeli klej nie wyptynie, to takiej kotwy nie wolno wykorzystywac.

Nakrecone narzedzie do osadzania wolno zdja¢ dopiero po uptywie czasu tr (strona 3).

Kotwa moze by¢ dokrecona kluczem dynamometrycznym i obciazona dopiero po uptywie czasu teyre

Hilti nie ponosw zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynlk(e z mepvzes(rzegama |nstrukcj| montazu, niewtasciwego doboru kotw,
obcigzenia

Przepisy

y

Niehezpieczenstwo Produkt przeznaczony wytacznie do uzytku zawodowego. Zawiera: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propa-

nediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; ftalan nadtlenek y; Moze ¢ reakcje alevg\cznq

skory. Moze dziata¢ szkodliwie na dziecko w fonie matki. Dziata toksycznie na organizmy wodne, powodujgc diugotrwate skutki. Stosowac

ochmne oczu, odziez ochronna, rekawice ochronne. Nie wprowadzaé do oczu, na skore lub na odziez. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO

Ostroznie plukac woda przez kilka minut. Wyja¢ soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli s i mozna je fatwo usunag. Nadal plukaé. W PRZYPADKU
E

KONTAKTU ZE SKORA;: Umy¢ duzg iloscig wody. W przypadku utrzymywania sie dziatania drazniacego na oczy: Zasiegnag porady/zgtosic sig
pod opieke lekarza. W przypadku wystapienia podraznienia skory lub wysypki: Zasiegna¢ porady/zglosi¢ sig pod opieke lekarza. 47
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Data waznosci: patrz nadruk na pudetku.

Warunki transportu i przechowywania:
W chtodnym, suchym i zaciemnionym miejscu, w temperaturze od 5 °C do 25 °C / od 41 °F do 77 °F.

Nieuzyteczne ambutk‘i (np. pZ) prze‘kroczeniu daty przydatnosci do uzycia ) nalezy utylizowac przy
zachowaniu odpowiednich przepisow, jako odpady specjalne.
Nr. kodu EAK: 20 01 27 lub 08 04 09

Ampolas HILTI HVU-TZ - Fixacdo Quimica t

Leia as instrucdes de utilizagdo antes de usar a ampola; obtera assim uma fixagdo completa e funcional.
0 betao devera ter uma forga minima de compresséo de 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Antes de usar a ampola verifique o seu prazo de validade. Nao use ampolas cujo prazo de validade se encontre ultrapassado.
Com um compressor de ar, sopre o po resultante do furo e a dgua remanescente no furo.

Betdo contaminado (6leo, betume, quimicos, etc.) pode reduzir a capacidade de carga.

Gradualmente, insira o varao roscado (com o martelo nas 250 / 1000 r.p.m.), aplicando uma pressao moderada e utilizando
um veio adaptador (ferramenta de insergéo).

Desligue imediatamente a maquina assim que a profundidade de fixacao é atingida enquanto aplica presséo.

Para qualquer dimensdo deve accionar a fungéo de demoligao.

Assim que o varao roscado é colocado, o espaco anelar deve ser preenchido com o quimico, até a superficie do betdo. Se o
quimico nao emerge, a bucha néo pode ser usada.

A ferramenta de insercao (adaptador) ndo deve ser retirada até que o Tempo de Selagem (colagem) Tre| tenha passado
(Pagina 3).

Aperte a bucha com uma chave de torque e sujeite-a a carga s6 quando o Tempo de Cura Tgyra tenha passado.



A Hilti néo aceita responsabilidade por avarias que sejam resultado: da néo abservéncia das instrugdes de utilizagao, do uso de
buchas de dimens&o inadequada, de aplicagdes em materiais cujas bases tenham capacidade inadequada para o seu suporte
e do uso incorrecto do produto.

Recomendacdes de seguranca

HPE©

Perigo Reservado aos utilizadores profissionais. Contém: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid,
2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; ftalato de diciclohexilo; peréxido de dibenzoilo; Pode provocar uma reacgao alérgica cuténea. Pode afectar o
nascituro. Téxico para 0s organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros. Usar proteccao ocular, vestudrio de proteccao, luvas de protecgéo.
Nao pode entrar em contacto com os olhos, a pele ou a roupa. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM 0S OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente
com agua durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possivel. Continuar a enxaguar. SE ENTRAR EM
CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar abundantemente com dgua. Caso a irritagdo ocular persista: consulte um médico. Em caso de irritagéo ou

erupgéo cutanea: consulte um médico.

Validade: Verifique a data inscrita na embalagem de venda (caixas).

Condicdes de transporte e armazenamento:
Em lugar fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz, entre +5 °C e 25 °C /41 °F e 77 °F.

sobre o ici do produto absoleto:
As capsulas ndo usadas, por exemplo, porque se encontrarem fora de validade, devem ser depositadas em locais apropriados
para materiais perigosos e sob a observancia dos regulamentos oficiais. Codigo EAK: 20 01 27 ou 08 04 09

49
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Hilti HVU - TZ - capsula cu adeziv pentru ancorari

Pentru a obtine o ancorare complet functionald, inainte de a utiliza capsula, cititi instructiunile de utilizare.
Betonul trebuie s aiba o rezistent minimé la compresie de 15 N/mm? (2000 psi).

Utilizati numai capsule nedeteriorate. Respectati data de expirare a capsulei.

Indenarlaﬂ praful de la perforare ti apa acumulata la baza gaurii cu un jet de aer.

Betonul contaminat (ulei, bitum, substame chimice) poate reduce capacitatea de incércare.

Introduceti ferm tija cu flet in capsul prin rotopercutie la 250 - 1000 rpm, exerciténd o presiune moderata si utiizand o sculé
de pozifionare prin apésare sau prin insurubare. Oprifi imediat masina cand se atinge adancimea de incastrare a capsulei.
Mitcarea de percutie trehuie activata la montarea tuturor dimensiunilor de ancore.

Dupa montarea tijei cu filet, golul circular trebuie umplut pana la refuz cu adeziv. Dacé pe suprafata betonului nu apare adeziv
in surplus, este posibil ca ancorarea sé nu fie functionala.

NU ATINGETI ancora, inclusiv pentru a indepérta scula de pozi ionare prin insurubare, pana la scurgerea intervalului trel. (Pagi-
na 3 din brosura cu instructiuni.)

Strangeti ancora cu o cheie dinamometric si incércati-o la sarcini doar dupé scurgerea intervalulu tint.

..

.

Hilti nu raspunde pentru daunele cauzate de nerespeclarea mstructlumlor de montare, utilizarea ancorelor de dimensiuni
punzatoare, de incércare i de baza sau utilizarea incorecta a produsului.

Reglementari privind siguranta

HP©

Pericol Utilizare limitatd numai in scopuri profesionale. Conline: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic
acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; diciclohexil ftalat; peroxid de d\benzml Poate provoca o reacﬂ\e alergica a p\e\n Poate dauna fatului. Toxic
pentru mediul acvatic cu efecte pe termen lung. Purtati tectie a ochilor, a de protectie, ménusi de protectie. Evitafi
orice contact cu ochii, pielea sau imbracamintea. IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII claw cu atentie cu apd timp de mai multe minute. Scoateti
lentilele de contact, dacé este cazul si dacé acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta. Continuati s clétiti. IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA:
spalali cu multa apa. Daca iritarea ochilor persista: consultati medicul. In caz de iritare  pielii sau de erupt\e cutanata: consultati medicul.




Data expirarii: Vezi data imprimatd pe ambalajul comercial (cutie).

Condifiile de transport si depozitare:
Racoros, uscat si intunecat la +5 °C pana la 25 °C/41 °F pana la 77 °F.

Instructiuni de indepartare:

Capsulele sigilate neutilizabile, de exemplu, la depasirea i de i trebuie

respectand reglementarile legale.
Nr. cod EAK: 20 01 27 sau 08 04 09

pé ca deseuri

Kancyna Hilti HVU-TZ

Nepen Havanom paGor B uensx TOfHOTO U ankepa
BeToH fonxeH 06napatb MUHUMAaNbHOM cunoi cxatusi 15 H/mm2(2000 psi). HaunonanbHbie
HOPMBI M NIPABUNIA ONKHBI SBNSTLCS IPUOPUTETOM M COBMIOAATBCS.

W iiTe TONbKO Kkancynbl.Ce iiTe CPOK rOAHOCTY.
. p € CaMOro iHa Anst yAaneHns GypuabHOM NI uan 3anuBLLEICS BOAbI.
(Bopa, BUTYM, MOXeT Hecywien
. WINKALKY aHKepa yaap! i Ha CKOPOCT OT 250 no 1000 06MUH. , NpUKnazbiBas cpeaxee
¥ wn n Jil FﬂyﬁWHbl Mo
i ryGuHbI aHKkepa OTKNIO4UTH
« Tpy ycTaHoBKe aHKepoB Nl0Goro paamepa HEOGXOAUMO BKIOYHTL YIAPHOE AeViCTBMe.
* Tlocne yCTaHoBKM aHkepa BOKPYr aHKepa 710 MI0BEPXHOCTH GeToHa.

AHKep He CrieflyeT NPUMEHATb, €CIM ajIreas He I0CTUaeT NOBEPXHOCTH GeToHa.

0 TUNa MOXHO YAANWTb TONLKO M0 AOCTUXEHUM BpeMeHH trel. (CTP. 3).

P

. KITI04OM C per KPYTILLIMM MOMEHTOM ¥4 PUNaraT HarPy3kit MOXHO N0 OCTUXEHMM BDEMEHN toyre.
Xuntv He Geper Ha cebs wepd i 10 yCTaHOBKE, aHkepa
HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLEr0 PA3MEpa, YCTAHOBKY B Gaaoame puansi c Harpyakam un

HENPaBULHOTO NPUMEHEHIst NPOAL-

51
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MpaBuna TexHnkn 6e3onacHoCTU

OP©

OnacHo TonbKo AnA Conepxwr: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic
acid, 2-methyl-, 1,4-butanediyl ester; auumknor MoxeT Bbi3blBaTh Pl KOXHYHO peaKLiuio.
Moxer HarecTi Bpen pebeHKy B yTpobe matepy. TOKCHHO ANA BORHOI (nopb! 1 (aykbl € A o il
cpenmamm 3alUTBI a3, 3aWMTHOI ONEXMON, 3alMTHbIMM Nepyatkamu. Msberar nonanaHua B rnasa, Ha KOXy unu Ha onexay. MPU
MOMALAHNM B TTIA3A: B TeueHMe HECKONbKMX MUHYT OCTOPOXHO NPOMbITb r11a3a. aonou TPy HANMUMM KOHTAKTHBIX NMH3, NO BOSMOXHOCTH,
CHATb UX. MpogomxwTL NpoMbieaT rasa. MPY MOMAOAHKA HA KOXY: Mp BoAbl. Ecnn mas He
MPOXORUT: 06y K Bpavy. Ecnu KOXM WA TIOABNEHME CiNM: OBPATUTLCA K Bpady

Cpok rogHocT1: CMOTpM AaTy Ha ynakoeke (kopoGke)

YCnoBUA THAHCNOPTUROBKY W XNAHEHWA:
XpaHUTb B MPOXNAfHOM, CyXOM 1 TEMHOM MecTe npu Temneparype ot +5 °C 1o 25 °C/ ot 41 °F no 77 °F.

WHeTpyKumm no yTuamsaumm:

Heno1cnonb30BaHHbIe Kancybl, Hanp. Npy MCTEUEHU CPOKa FOAHOCTM, 0MKHBI yTUAM3NPOBATLCS
KaK onacHble 0TX0fbl C COBMIOAIeHNEM BCex OdULIMAbHbIX TPeBOBaHNIA.

Kon o EAK: 20 01 271 08 04 09




Hilti HVU-TZ - chemicka patréna sk

Pred osadenim patrony si precitajte postup osadzovania aby ste ziskali pine funkéné kotvenie.
Pevnost betonu v tlaku musi byt min. 15 Nimm® (2000 psi).

Pouzivajte len § é patrony. do datumu ¢eného na obale patrony.

Dokladne vycistite kotevny otvor, odstréfite prach a stojacu vodu z dna otvoru pomocou vyfukovacej pumpy.

Znecisteny beton (olejom, bitimenmi, chemickymi vyrobkami) znizuje Ginosnost.

Miernym tlakom pouzitim priklepu plynulo zavftajte zavitov(i tyé pri otackach 250 -1000/min pouzitim doporuéeného

osadzovacieho pristroja a osadzovacieho nastroja. Hned' ako dosiahnete pozadovan kotviacu hibku vypnite osadzovact pristroj.
Patrény vsetkych vel’kosti musia byt' osadzované so zapnutym priklepom.

Po osadeni zavitovej tyce, priestor medzi tyéou a kotviacim otvorom musibyt' kompletne vyplneny obsahom patrény az k povrchu beténu.
Ak obsah patrény nevystupi az k povrchu betonu kotva sa nesmie pouZit'.

Osadzovacie nastroje naskrutkované na zavitovej tyci smi byt odstrénené az po uplynuti ¢asu tre;. (vid'. strana 3).

Po ¢ase teyre Mozno prichytit’ kotviaci prvok, pomocou momentového kfica dotiahnut’ maticu a zat'azit' kotvu.

Hilti neberie Ziadnu za 8Ko ody sp Zanir pokynovkmontazw pouzitim kotiev neprimeranej vefkosti,
montazou do zakladnych materidlov s neprimeranou nosnou kapacitou, alebo nespravnym pouzitim vyrobku.

Bezpecnostné opatrenia

@0@

Ilellezllm:enslvn Len na odborné pouZitie. Obsahuje: 2- Fvcpenc\c acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-,
it ftalat; Moze vyvolai alergicku koznu reakciu. Moze poskodit nenarodené dieta. Toxicky pre
vodne orgamzmy, s dlhodobym\ ucinkami. Noste ochranné okuliare, ochranny odev, ochranné rukavice. Zabraite kontaktu s ocami, pokozkou
alebo odevom. PO ZASIAHNUTI OCI: Niekofko minit ich apalme vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontakiné SoSovky a ak je to mozné,
odstrérite ich. Pokracujte vo vyplachovani. PRI KONTAKTE S POKOZKOU: Umyte velkjm mnoZstvom vody. Ak podrazdenie off prefrvéva:
vyhladaite lekérsku Ak sa prejavi pokozky alebo sa vytvoria vyrazky: vyhladajte lekrsku pomoc/starostiivost.
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Détum spotreby: pozri datum na baleni (krabici).

Podmienky prepravy a skladovania:
V chlade, suchu a tme, pri teplote +5 °C az 25 °C/41 °F az 77 °F.

Pokyny k likvidécii:

Nepouzitelné féliové patrény, napr. ak uplynula doba spotreby, je nutné likvidovat ako nebezpeény
materidl podfa oficidlnych nariadeni.

EAK kéd ¢islo: 20 01 27 alebo 08 04 09

Hilti HVU-TZ adhezivni kemiani vioiek sl

Natanéno preberite navodila za uporabo preden montirate viozek. Na ta nacin hoste zagotovili popolno funkcijo sidra.
Tlaéna trdnost betona mora biti minimalno 15 N/mm? (2000 psi). V kolikor obstajajo posebni nacionalni predpisi jih upostevajte.

Uporabi samo neposkodovane kemiéne viozke. Pred uporabo preverite rok trajanja, ki je visnjen na ovoju.

Pred montazo odstranite iz izvrtine prah ali stojeéo vodo, najbolje kar s stisnjenim zrakom. Betoni ki so onesnazeni z olji,
bitumnom ali drugimi kemicnimi necisto¢ami zmanjsujejo nosilnost sidra.

Z vrtalnim strojem, ki je nastavljen na udamo vrtanje zavijacite navojno palico v kemicni vioZek, ki ste ga vstavili v ocisceno
izvrtino. -tevilo vrtlajev naj bo med 250 in 1000 vrt/min , pri éemer vrite tudi pritisk na vioZek. Za montazo uporabite ustrezno
orodje (nastavek in natikalni kfjuc).

Stroj izklopite takoj, ko sidro dosezZe dno izvrtine.

MontaZa z udarnim vranjem pri vseh dimenzijah.

Potem, ko smo sidemo palico zavijadili v viozek, mora biti prostor med izvrtino in siderno palico povsem zapolnjen s kemiéno
zmesjo. V nasprotnem primeru moramo postopek sidranja ponoviti, ker tako sidro ni primerno za obratovanje.

Orodje, ki se zavijagi na siderno palico ne smemo odstraniti vse dokler ne potece cas trg| (Stran 3). Popolno pritegovanje
sidranega elementa s kot tudi polno je dovoljeno Sele po Gasu teyre.




Hilti ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za nepravilno zmontirana sidra, nepravilno projektirana in izracunana sidra, sidranje v
neprimerno podlago, 0z. za uporabo na podrocjih, za katera sidra niso primerna.

Varnostni predpisi

Nevarno Samo za poklicne uporabnike. Vsebuje: 2-Propenoic acid, 2- -methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-,
1,4-butanediyl ester; dicikloheksilftalat; dibenzoil peroksid; Lahko povzroci alergijski odziv koze. Lahko Skoduje nerojenemu otroku. Strupeno
za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi uéinki. Nositi zascito za oi, zascitno obleko, zad¢itne rokavice. Prepreciti stik z oémi, kozo ali oblacili.
PRI STIKU Z OCMI: previdng izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne lece, ¢e jih imate in ée to lahko storite brez teZav. Nadaljujte z
izpiranjem. PRI STIKU S KOZO: Umiti z veliko vode. Ce drazenje o¢i ne preneha: poiéé\te zdravnisko pomod/oskrbo. Ce nastopi drazenje koze
ali se pojavi izpuscaj: poiscite zdravnisko pomoc/oskrbo.

Rok uporabe kemicnega viozka je odtisnjen na Skatli

Predpisi za transportiranje in shranjevanje:
Na hladnem, suhem in temnem mestu pri temperaturi od +5 °C do 25 °C/41 °F do 77 °F.

Navodilo za unicevanje odpadkov (varstvo okolja)
Nerabljene kemicne vioz ke (npr. prekoracen rok uporabe) je potrebno zavreci skladno z veljavnimi predpisi kot poseben odpadek.

EAK. Kljué-t. : 20 01 27 ali 08 04 09
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Hilti HVU-TZ kemiskt ankare b

Lis fiore anvindning noga igenom anvisningarna fir att fa ett fullgott expandermontage.
Betongen méste ha en héllfasthet om min. 15 N/mm2 (2000 psi).

Anvénd endast oskadad foliepatron. Kontrollera ,Bést fore"-datum.

Rengor halet fran borrmjol och restvatten med blaspump. Férorenad betong (olja, bitumen, kemikalier) kan reducera lastiorméagan!
Driv in gangstangen med borrhammare pa 250 - 1000 v/min under méttligt tryck och med hjalp av ett montageverktyg.

Vid uppnatt séttdjup, sting omedelbart av maskinen under anpressning.

Slagfunktionen méste vara tillkopplad vid indrivning av samtliga storlekar.

Sedan gangstangen monterats, maste halrummet fyllas helt med kemisk massa, &nda upp till betongytan. Om ingen massa
tranger ut, far expanderinfastningen inte anvandas.

Paskruvade montageverktyg far inte tas bort forrén tiden tre| har passerat (sid. 3).

Dra at ankarstangen med vridmomentnyckel och belasta forst sedan tiden toyre passerat.

Hilti patar sig inte ansvar for skada orsakad av underlatenhet att beakta monteringsanvisning, anvandning av felaktig ankarstorlek,
montering i underlag med bristfallig eller felaktig anvandning av produkten.

Sikerhetsanvisningar

Fara Endas‘ (cv yrkesmasslg\ bruk. Innehéller: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-,
Kan orsaka al\erglsk hudreaktion. Kan skada det ofédda barnet. Giftigt for vanenle

vande orgamsmer med a Anvand 6gonskydd, Far inte komma i kontakt med dgonen, huden eller
kladerna. VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Skalj forsiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktiinser om det gar latt. Fortsatt att
skdlja. VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvétta med mycket vatten. Vid bestaende 6 Sok lakarhjalp. Vid i eller utslag: Sok lakarhjalp.




Forfallodatum: Se kartongen.

Transport- och fdrvaringsvillkor:
Svalt, torrt och morkt vid +5 °C till 25 °C/41 °F till 77 °F.

Avfalishantering:

Oanvéndbara foliepatroner (t ex pa grund av & idet for skall enligt gallande foreskrifter for miljofarligt
avfall. EAK-kodnr.: 20 01 27 eller 08 04 09
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Hilti HVU-TZ kimyasal diibel kapsiilii tr

Diibel tespitinin tam fonksiyonel olmasini saglamak igin, kapsiilii kullanmadan dnce kullanma talimatlarini okuyun.
Betonun minimum basing mukavemeti 15 N/mm? (2000 psi) olmalidir.

* Sadece hasar gormemis kapslleri kullanin. Kapstlin son kullanma tarihine uyun.

Delik tabanindaki matkap tozunu ve biriken durgun suyu hava puskurterek temizleyin. Kirli beton (yag, katran, kimyasallar) yik
tasima kapasitesini distrebilir.

Disli gubugu kapsiile 250 - 1000 devir/dakika sabit hizda darbeli doner matkap hareketi ile cakin ve bu sirada, orta derecede
basing uygulayin ve basmali veya vidali bir ayar aparati kullanin. Kapsiil ggmme derinligine ulasildiginda, makineyi hemen kapatin.
Tiim montaj darbe hareketi

Disli cubuk yerlestirildikten sonra, dairesel bosluk dogrudan beton yiizeyine kadar tamamen kimyasal ile doldurulmalidir.
Kimyasal yiizeye ¢ikmadigi takdirde, diibel tespiti ise yaramayabilir.

trg] siiresi dolana kadar, vidalanmig olan ayar aparatiarinin gikariimasi dahil, ankraja MUDAHELE ETMEYIN. (Talimat kitapgigy, 3. sayfa)
Dibeli, yalnizca tgjr stiresi dolduktan sonra bir tork anahtar ile sikin ve yik uygulayin.

Hilti, montaj talimatlarina
yapilan montajdan veya Ui

mamasindan, yetersiz capta diibel kullanimindan, yiik tagima kapasitesi yetersiz temel malzemelere
n yanlis kullanimindan dogan hasarlardan sorumlu degildir.

Emniyet kurallan

Tehlike Profesyonel kullanicilar ile kisitiidir. Igerir: 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-, monoester with 1,2-propanediol; 2-Propenoic acid, 2-methyl-,
1,4-butanediyl ester; disikloheksil ftalat; dibenzoil peroksit; Alerjik cilt reaksiyonlarina yol acar. Cocuga anne karninda zarar verebilir. Sucul
ortamda uzun sire kalici, toksik etki. Goz koruyuc, koruyucu kiyafet, koruyucu eldiven kullanin, Gozle, ciltie veya kiyafetle temas ettirmeyin,
GOZ ILE TEMASI HALINDE; Su ile birkag dakika dikkatlice durulayin. Takili ve yapmasi kolaysa, kontak lensleri gikartin. Durulamaya devam
edin, DERI ILE TEMAS HALINDE ISE: Bol su ile yikayin, Gz tahrisi kalict ise: Tibbi yardim/bakim alin, Ciltte tahris veya kaginti soz konusu
ise: Tibbi yardim/miidahale alin; )
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Son kullanma tarihi: Dis ambalaj (kutu) iizerinde basihi tarihe bakimn.

Nakliye ve depolama sartlari:
Serin, kuru ve karanlik yerde +5 °C — 25 °C / 41 °F - 77 °F arasinda muhafaza ediniz.

Tasfiye talimatlar::

Kullanilamaz durumdaki, 6rnegin son kullanim tarihi gegmis olan folyo kapstiller resmi yénetmeliklere
uygun sekilde tehlikeli atik madde olarak tasfiye edilmelidir.

EAK kod no.: 20 01 27 veya 08 04 09
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